

PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NO. 08-8525

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

vs.

JEFFREY R. MACDONALD,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES Court
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

GEORGE E. B. HOLDING
United States Attorney

BY: JOHN STUART BRUCE
First Assistant U.S. Attorney
JOHN F. DE PUE
BRIAN M. MURTAGH
Special Assistant U.S. Attorneys
ANNE M. HAYES
Assistant U.S. Attorney
310 New Bern Avenue
Suite 800
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Telephone: (919) 856-4530

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.. . . . 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.. . . . 2

STATEMENT OF CASE.. . . . 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . . 26

ARGUMENT. 28

I. THE INSTANT APPEAL IS NOW MOOT DUE TO THE AFFIANT BRITT’S DEATH AND THE CONSEQUENT INABILITY OF A HABEAS COURT TO ENTERTAIN HIS TESTIMONY.. . . . 28

A. Standard of Review.. . . . 28

B. Discussion of Issue. 28

II. IN MAKING A GATEKEEPING DETERMINATION RELATING TO A SUCCESSIVE HABEAS APPLICATION PREDICATED UPON NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE, A DISTRICT COURT’S ASSESSMENT OF SUCH EVIDENCE “IN LIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE AS A WHOLE DOES NOT INCLUDE: (1) “NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE” THAT IS INDEPENDENT OF AND UNRELATED TO THE EVIDENCE THE COURT OF APPEALS CONSIDERED IN ISSUING ITS PREFILING AUTHORIZATION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) (3); (2) EVIDENCE THAT WAS PROFFERED AND REJECTED IN CONNECTION WITH PREVIOUSLY DENIED HABEAS PETITIONS; and (3) EVIDENCE THAT DOES NOT MEET THE JURISDICTIONAL PROVISIONS OF 28 U.S.C. §§ 2244, 2255.. . . . 30

A. Standard of Review..

B. Discussion of Issue.. . . . 31

1. The Statute At Issue and the Governing Principle of Statutory Construction. 31

2.	The Statutory Requirement For A PFA In Cases Involving "Newly-Discovered" Evidence (Relates to MacDonald's Fourth and Seventh Motions)	33
3.	Prohibitions Governing Previously-Rejected Or Untimely Claims (Addresses Claims Relating to Greg Mitchell and MacDonald's "Motion To Expand the Record")	41
a.	Greg Mitchell's Incriminating Statements to Others	48
b.	The "Motion to Expand the Record"	52
III.	THIS COURT'S ORDER AUTHORIZING AN APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2252 (c) (3) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE REVIEW OF AN ISSUE NOT EMBRACED BY THE ORDER	58
A.	<u>Standard of Review</u>	58
B.	<u>Discussion of Issue</u>	58
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. U.S., 121 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1997).. 43

Altman v. Benik, 337 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2003).. 50

Ayes v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs, 473 F.3d 104
(4th Cir. 2006).. 32

Bailey v. U.S., 516 U.S. 137 (1995).. 32

Bennett v. U.S., 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997).. 42

Charles v. Chandler, 180 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999).. 42

District Attorney’s Office For The Third Judicial
District v. Osborne, 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009).. 39

Dodd v. U.S., 545 U.S. 353 (2005).. 51

Food and Drug Adm’n. v. Brown and Williamson
Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000). 32

Hazel v. U.S., 303 F. Supp. 2d 753 (E.D. Va. 2004). 38

House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518 (2006). 39, 46

In Re Williams, 364 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2004). 34, 43

In Re Williams, 330 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003). 43

Lott v. Bagley, 2007 WL 2891272 (N.D. Ohio, Sept. 28, 2007),
aff’d, 569 F.3d 547, (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied,
129 S. Ct. 2053 (2009) (unpublished). 47

McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467 (1991).. 44

Reyes-Requena v. U.S., 243 F.3d 893
(5th Cir. 2001).. 31, 41

Sanders v. U.S., 373 U.S. 1 (1963). 44

Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995).. 43-44

Taylor v. Gilkey, 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002). 42

Triestman v. U.S., 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997). 42

U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of America, 508 U.S. 439 (1993). 32

U.S. v. Card, 220 Fed. App'x 847 (10th Cir. 2007) (unpublished). 42

U.S. v. Heirs of Boisdore, 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1850). 32

U.S. v. Linney, 134 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998). 30

U.S. v. MacDonald, 531 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1976).. 3

U.S. v. MacDonald, 585 F.2d 1211 (4th Cir. 1978).. 3

U.S. v. MacDonald, 688 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982).. 12

U.S. v. MacDonald, 779 F.2d 962 (4th Cir. 1985).. 4, 15, 55

U.S. v. MacDonald, 966 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1992).. 4, 17

U.S. v. MacDonald, 435 U.S. 850 (1978). 3

U.S. v. MacDonald, 456 U.S. 1 (1982). 12

U.S. v. MacDonald, 485 F. Supp. 1087 (E.D.N.C. 1979).. 11, 12

U.S. v. MacDonald, 640 F. Supp. 286 (E.D.N.C. 1985).. 3, passim

U.S. v. MacDonald, 778 F. Supp. 1342 (E.D.N.C. 1991).. 4, 12, 15

U.S. v. MacDonald, 979 F. Supp. 1057 (E.D.N.C. 1997).. 4, 12, 16-17

U.S. v. MacDonald, 1998 WL 637184 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 1998) (unpublished). 56

U.S. v. MacDonald, 2008 WL 4809869 (E.D.N.C., Nov. 4, 2008) (unpublished). 5, 17

U.S. v. Winestock, 340 F.3d 200
(4th Cir. 2003) 37, 41

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 832 3, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1111 3
28 U.S.C. § 2244 40
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b) 19
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b) (1) 27, 41
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b) (2) (B) 25
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (b) (3) 2, 27, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2252 (c) (3) 2, 58
28 U.S.C. § 2253 (a) 1
28 U.S.C. § 2253 (b) (3) 58
28 U.S.C. § 2255 1, passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (f) 27
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (f) (4) 41
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (h) 34, 35

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 3
Fed. R. Evid. 802 29
Fed. R. Evid. 804 (b) 30
Fed. R. Evid. 804 (b) (3) 29
Fed. R. Evid. 805 29
Fed. R. Evid. 807 29

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(e) 29

OTHER

1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 944 34

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-518 34

Pub. L. 104-132, § 106(b) (2) (B) 33

Pub. L. 104-132, § 110 33

Pub. L. 104-132, Tit. I, § 105 34

Pub. L. 104-132, Tit. I, § 106(b) (1) 34, 41

Pub. L. 110 Stat. 1220 (1996) 33
